
 

 

 

Kerala State Road Transport Corporation 
Telephone No. 0471-2471280 

0471-2471011 (Extn.345) 

No.AB05/317/2024 Date: 30/10/2024 

 

 

e-Government Execution (e-GP) NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

TENDER No. E06.CIVIL/DSCHT/2024 

The General Manager (P&CW), Kerala State Road Transport Corporation 

(KSRTC) Thiruvananthapuram, for and on behalf of the Chairman & Managing Director 

invites online bids from well experienced Contractors/Firms who executed similar 

nature of works costing Estimated PAC and Registered in 

PWD/KSRTC/CPWD/MES/ RAILWAY etc. For Registered firms the copy of 

Registration certificate, name and details of authorized signatory should also be 

submitted. In the case of non registered firms the name of registered person should be 

prefixed if the bid address is a firm name. 

 

1 Name of Work Setting up of driving school in KSRTC Depot. 
Chathannoor 

2 Estimate Amount 16,44,917/- 

3 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 41,130/- 

4 Tender Submission Fee 3,290/- 

5 Period of completion 2 Month 

6 Classification of Bidder D or above 

7 Tender documents 1. Preliminary agreement 

2. Declaration 
3. Requisition for e-payment 

  4.  Tender schedule -BOQ 



8 Last date and time of Receipt of 
Tender/Bids 

08/11/2024 at 5:00 pm 

9 Date and Time of Opening of 
Tender 

11/11/2024 at 11:00 am 

 

 

Tender documents and tender schedule may be downloaded free of cost from the e-GP 

Website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in. Bid submission fee of Rs. 3,290 /- shall be remitted 

as online payment. 

 

All bid/tender documents are to be submitted online only and in the designated 

cover(s)/envelops(s) on the e-GP website. Tenders/bids shall be accepted only through 

online mode on the e-GP website and no manual submission of the same shall be 

entertained. Late tenders will not be accepted. 

 

The scanned copies of Registration Certificate duly attested by the Gazetted 

Officer, Preliminary Agreement, Declaration and Requisition for E-payment and 

Experience Certificate shall be submitted online and subsequently in a separate cover 

physically on or before 08/11/2024 at 5.00 P.M. More details on EMD & Cost of 

Tender documents/bid submission fee are mentioned in the NIT document. 

 

The bids shall be opened online at the office of the Chief Engineer (P & CW), 

KSRTC on 11/11/2024 at 11.00 A.M. by the <Competent Tender Opening Authority> in 

the presence of the Bidders / their representatives who wish to attend at the above 

address. If the tender opening date happens to be on a holiday or non-working day due to 

any other valid reasons, the tender opening process will be done on the next working day 

at same time and place. 

Online Tenders/ bids are to be accompanied with a preliminary agreement 

executed in Kerala stamp paper worth Rs.200/-. Tenders/ bids received online without 

the preliminary agreement will not be considered and shall be summarily rejected. 

Further details can be had from the NIT or Office of the Chief Engineer ( P & CW), 

Kerala State Road Transport Corporation (KSRTC) Fort P.O., Thiruvananthapuram 

during working hours. 

If the paint is obtained through Sponsorship, the cost of the paint will be 

deducted from the contract amount.  

               The bidder should submit bid for every item specified in the BOQ and 

L1 will be finalized as per whole rate submitted for all items. 

 

All other existing conditions related to e-tendering in PWD will be applicable in 

this tender also. The Kerala State Road Transport Corporation will not be responsible for 

any error like missing of schedule data while downloading by the Bidder. 

 
Sd/  

   P.M SHARAF MUHAMMED 

                                                                                          Executive Director (P&CW) 

               (For and on behalf of Chairman & Managing Director, KSRTC) 



 

KERALA STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 
Telephone No. 0471-2471280 

0471-2471011 (Extn.345) 

 

 

No.AB05/317/2024 Date: 30/10/2024 

 

Tender Notice for Execution of works (e-tender) 

The tender for the execution of the following works are invited from financially 

sound and well experienced Contractors/Firms registered in KSRTC/Kerala Public 

Works Department/ CPWD/MES/RAIL WAYS etc. The firm period of the tender will be 

15 days from the last date fixed for receipt of tenders. All bid/tender documents are to be 

submitted online only. Tender submitted otherwise if any will not be considered. Bidders 

shall remit the tender document fees and EMD using the online payment options of e- 

procurement system only. Bidders are advised to visit the “DOWNLOADS” section of e- 

procurement website (www.etenders.kerala.gov.in) for detailed instructions on making 

online payment using internet banking facility of SBT or by using SBT NEFT facility. 

Tender documents, E-payment form, Declaration, Preliminary Agreement duly filled and 

scanned true copies of Registration Certificate duly attested by Gazetted Officer, Work 

Experience Certificate etc. shall be submitted on line. For registered firms the copy of 

Registration certificate, name and details of authorized signatory should also be 

submitted. In the case of non registered firms the name of the registered person should 

be prefixed if the bid address is a firm name. The hard copy of tender documents should 

also reach this office physically on or before 08/11/2024 at 5.00 P.M., otherwise such 

tenders will be rejected. 

 

 

e- Tender No.E06.CIVIL/DSCHT/2024 

 

SL 

. 
No 

Name of work Estimate 

Amt. 

EMD Cost of 

tender 

form 

Time of 

Completion 

 

1 

Setting up of 

driving school in 

KSRTC Depot. 

Chathannoor 

 

16,44,917/- 

 

41,130/- 

 

3,290/- 

 

2 Month 

 

 

 

 



Last date of Bid Submission : on 08/11/2024 up to 5.00pm 

Technical Bid Opening date : on 11/11/2024 at 11.00 A.M. 

Tender documents can be downloaded from the website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in 

All other details regarding last date of tender, bid opening date, time of 

completion period, class of contractors etc for each work is separately attached along 

with this notification and should be gone through it before downloading the bid 

documents. 

All other conditions regarding the tenders prevailing in KPWD are applicable to 
this tender also. 

Further details if required can be had from the office of the undersigned during working 
hours and in the web site www.keralartc.com. 

 

 

                                                                                                    SD/- 

  P.M. SHARAF MUHAMMED 

             Executive Director (P&CW)  

       (For and on behalf of Chairman & Managing Director) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PRELIMINARY AGREEMENT 

 

 

“Preliminary Agreement entered into on this the day of ....................................... 2024 

Between General Manager (P&CW),KSRTC,TVPM for and on behalf of the Kerala State 

Road Transport Corporation (Herein after called K.S.R.T.C) of the one part and of the 

other part of the execution of the Agreement as well as for the execution of the work” 

 

 

WHERE AS KSRTC invited E-tenders for the work 

 

 

By Notification No.E06.CIVIL/DSCHT/2024 Dated 30/10/2024 

 

 

Inthewebsitewww.etenders.kerala.gov.in/www.keralartc.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Contractor         Chairman & Managing Director 



And whereas para 13 of the notice inviting tenders stated as follows. 

Before commencing work or within a week after the date when the acceptance of the 

tender has been intimated to him the tender shall deposit a sum sufficient to make up the 

balance of 5 percentage of the probable value of contract which together the amount of 

Earnest Money Deposit shall be treated as security for fulfillment of the same and shall 

execute the agreement for the work in the PWD schedule form. If he fails to do this or in 

the case of PWD contractors fails to maintain a specified rate or progress (to be 

specified in each case in the tender schedule by the bidder) the earnest money and 

security deposit shall be forfeited to KSRTC and fresh tenders shall be called for. If as a 

result of such measures due to the default of the bidder to pay the requisite deposit, sign 

contractors or take possession of the work any loss to KSRTC results same will be 

recovered from him as arrears of revenue by should it be a saving in KSRTC the original 

contractor shall have no claim whatever to the difference. Recoveries on this or any other 

account will be made from the that may be due to the contractor on this or any other 

subsisting contractors or under Revenue Recovery Act or otherwise the KSRTC may 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Contractor Chairman & Managing Director 



 

 

 

NOW THEREFORE THE SEPRESENTS WITNESS and in mutual agreed as follows. 

 

•  The terms and conditions for the said contract been stipulated in the said tender 

form to which the contractor agrees, a copy of which is here to appended which 

forms Para of this is permanent, it is agreed that the terms and conditions 

stipulated therein shall bind the parties to this agreement except to the extend 

to which they are abrogated or altered to express terms and conditions herein 

agreed to and in which purpose the express provisions here in shall 

•  The contractor hereby agreed and undertake to perform and fulfill all the 

operations and obligations connected with the execution of the call contract work 

viz. (H.E the name of the work) if awarded in favour of the contractor. 

•  If the contractor does not come forward to execute the original agreement after 

the said work is awarded and selection notice issued in his favour or commits 

breach of any of the conditions of the contract as stipulated in clause 13 of the 

notice inviting tenders as quoted above within the period stipulated them, the 

KSRTC may re-arrange the work otherwise or get it done departmentally at the 

risk and cost of the contractor and the loss so sustained by the KSRTC can 

be recovered from the contractor under the Revenue Recovery Act as if 

arrears of land revenue as assessed, Chief Engineer(P&CW), KSRTC or any 

other Officer or Officers authorized by KSRTC in his behalf, taking into 

consideration the prevailing Public Works Department rates and after giving 

due not to the contractor. The decisions taken by such authority, officer or 

officers shall be final the conclusive and shall be binding on the contractor. 

 

 

 

 
Contractor Chairman&ManagingDirector 



 

 

 

 

 

•  The contractor further agrees that any amount found due to the KSRTC under or 

by virtue of this agreement shall be recovered from the contractor from his EMD 

and his properties movable and immovable, as arrears of land revenue under the 

provisions for the Revenue Recovery Act for the time being in force or in any 

other manner as the KSRTC may deem fit in this regard. 

•  The contractor further assures that it is clearly understood that the settlement of 

the claims either by part bills or by final bills will be made only according to the 

availability of budget provision and allotment of funds of account in which the 

work is sanctioned and arranged and also subject to the seniority of such 

bills.No claims for interest or for damages whatsoever shall be made  for  the 

belated settlement of claims of bills 

IN WITNESS WHERE OF Sri………………………………………… 

… ......................... (H.E the name of the officer of the Department) for and on behalf of the 

Chairman & Managing Director and Sri…………………… 

… .................................................................... the contractor has set their hands on day and 

year first above written. 

Signed by Sri ...................................................................... Officer / Officers 

of KSRTC in the presence of witnesses. 

1. 

 

 

2. 

Signed and delivered by Sri……………………………………………… 

(the contractor) in the presence of witnesses. 

 

 

1. 

 

 

2. 

 

 
Contractor Chairman&ManagingDirecto



 

Requisition for e-Payment 

 

 

[ To be attached with tender form as per 

G.O(P)No.06/2012/PWDdated10/01/2012] 

Certified that I am having a Savings/Current Account in STATE BANK OF INDIA 

PUTHENCHANTHAI , THIRUVANANTHAPURAM with IFSC Code 

SBIN0070026. The Account Number is 67091840627 

I wish to receive all payments in this account through NEFT and RTGS systems, as the 

case may be, for all payments relating to this work. 

KSRTC 

Name of Bidder 

8157005225/0471-2471280 

MobileNo./TelephoneNo. 

 

 

Place: TRIVANDRUM 

 

Date: 30/10/2024 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DECLARATION 

 

 

 

 

 

I 

...................................................................................................................................... 

Distinctly and expressly declare and acknowledge that I have read the conditions as 

stipulatedin the standard from No. GWD 83 with the relevant modifications effected under 

clause 8,13,24 etc of Form No. 83 and clause 14 of Form No. 84 and I do hereby admit these 

conditions and are binding on me and I shall abide by the terms and conditions as stipulated 

therein in respect of this work. 

 

 

 

 

CONTRACTOR 

 

 

Place: 

Date: 

 


